

**Nos. 15-1211, 15-1218, 15-1244, 15-1290,  
15-1306, 15-1304, 15-1311, 15-1313, & 15-1314**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**ACA INTERNATIONAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,***

**v.**

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED STATES,  
*Respondents.***

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A DECISION  
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

---

**JOINT BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS MRS BPO LLC; CAVALRY PORTFOLIO  
SERVICES, LLC; DIVERSIFIED CONSULTANTS, INC.; MERCANTILE  
ADJUSTMENT BUREAU, LLC; COUNCIL OF AMERICAN SURVEY RESEARCH  
ORGANIZATIONS; MARKETING RESEARCH ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS; CONIFER REVENUE CYCLE  
SOLUTIONS, LLC; AND GERZHOM, INC.**

Steven A. Augustino  
Mindy B. Pava (*pro hac vice* anticipated)  
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP  
Washington Harbour, Suite 400  
3050 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
Telephone: (202) 342-8400  
Fax: (202) 342-8451  
[saugustino@kelleydrye.com](mailto:saugustino@kelleydrye.com)  
[mpava@kelleydrye.com](mailto:mpava@kelleydrye.com)

*Counsel for Intervenors Council of American  
Survey Research Organizations, Marketing  
Research Association and Conifer Revenue  
Cycle Solutions, LLC*

Thomas C. Mugavero  
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, LLP  
3190 Fairview Park Drive  
Suite 300  
Falls Church, Virginia 22042  
Telephone: (703) 280-9273  
Fax: (703) 280-8948  
[tmugavero@wtplaw.com](mailto:tmugavero@wtplaw.com)

*Counsel for Intervenors MRS BPO, LLC,  
Cavalry Portfolio Services, LLC, Diversified  
Consultants, Inc., and Mercantile Adjustment  
Bureau, LLC*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

**DATED: December 2, 2015**

Michael D. Slodov  
Brian Shartle  
Angela Nealy-Theard  
SESSIONS, FISHMAN, NATHAN & ISRAEL  
15 E. Summit St.  
Chagrin Falls, OH 44022-2709  
Telephone: (440) 318-1073  
Fax: (216) 359-0049

*Counsel for Intervenors MRS BPO, LLC,  
Cavalry Portfolio Services, LLC, Diversified  
Consultants, Inc., and Mercantile Adjustment  
Bureau, LLC*

Blaine C. Kimrey  
Bryan K. Clark  
VEDDER PRICE P.C.  
222 North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: (312) 609-7500  
Fax: (312) 609-5005  
[bkimrey@vedderprice.com](mailto:bkimrey@vedderprice.com)  
[bclark@vedderprice.com](mailto:bclark@vedderprice.com)

*Counsel for Intervenor Gerzhom, Inc.*

Jonathan E. Paikin  
Jonathan G. Cedarbaum  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR  
LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. CALLING TECHNOLOGY HAS CHANGED FUNDAMENTALLY SINCE THE TCPA’S ENACTMENT .....	1
A. The TCPA Was Enacted to Address A Particular Problem Prevalent in 1991.....	1
B. Conditions Have Changed Dramatically Since the TCPA’s Enactment.....	2
C. The Proper Interpretation of the TCPA Matters Because Wireless Phones—a Rarity in 1991—Are Ubiquitous Today.....	3
II. THE 2015 DECLARATORY RULING AND ORDER DRAMATICALLY EXPANDS THE SCOPE OF THE TCPA.....	6
III. INTERVENORS REPRESENT DIFFERENT INDUSTRIES, BUT ALL HAVE SIMILAR CONCERNS PERTAINING TO THE FCC’S ORDER.....	7
A. Debt Collector Intervenors .....	7
B. Research Intervenors .....	8
C. Federal Credit Unions Intervenor.....	9
D. Healthcare-Related Intervenor .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
E. Mobile-Marketing Company Intervenor .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
STANDING .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE ORDER’S INTERPRETATION OF ATDS IS UNREASONABLE. ....	14
A. The Commission’s Definition of ATDS is Inconsistent With The TCPA’s Text. ....	15
B. The Commission’s Definition of ATDS is Inconsistent With The TCPA’s History and Purpose. ....	17
C. The Commission’s Definition of ATDS is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	19
II. THE ORDER UNLAWFULLY EXPOSES CALLERS TO POTENTIAL LIABILITY FOR CALLS TO REASSIGNED WIRELESS NUMBERS WHERE CONSENT WAS PROPERLY RECEIVED. ....	24
A. Defining “Called Party” to Mean the “Subscriber” Or “Customary User of the Phone,” Rather Than the “Intended Recipient” of the Call, Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	24
B. The One-Call Safe Harbor Provision is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	28
III. REQUIRING CALLERS TO ACCEPT REVOCATION OF CONSENT “AT ANY TIME AND THROUGH ANY REASONABLE MEANS” IS UNREASONABLE. ....	30
A. The Revocation of Consent Ruling Contravenes Settled Reliance Interests and Common-Law Principles. ....	31



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The FCC’s Revocation of Consent Ruling Is An Unreasonable Policy Choice. ....	33
IV. THE ORDER’S TREATMENT OF HEALTHCARE-RELATED COMMUNICATIONS IS ARBITRARY. ....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
CIRCUIT RULE 32(a)(2) ATTESTATION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Local &amp; Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. U.S. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
* <i>Almay, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 569 F.2d 674 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	33
<i>Anderson v. Harris &amp; Harris, Ltd.</i> , No. 13-cv-867-JPS, 2014 WL 1600575 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 21, 2014) .....	32
<i>Anderson v. Leading Edge Recovery Solutions, LLC</i> , No. CIV. 11-609-GPM, 2012 WL 4506012 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2012) .....	31
<i>Comm. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 845 F.2d 725 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1751, 2015 WL 6405811 (3d Cir. Oct. 23, 2015) .....	1
<i>Echevvaria v. Diversified Consultants, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 929275 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2014) .....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	32
<i>Holt v. MRS BPO, LLC</i> , No. 12 C 2571, 2013 WL 5737346 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2013).....	8

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Horton v. Calvary Portfolio Servs., LLC</i> , 301 F.R.D. 547 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....	8
<i>Hunt v. 21st Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132574 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 17, 2013).....	19
<i>Jenkins v. Wash. Area. Transit. Auth.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Kidd Communications v. FCC</i> , 427 F.3d. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	34
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>Nelson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40799 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 8, 2013).....	20
<i>Nigro v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	32
<i>Shaw v. Merchants’ Nat. ’l Bank</i> , 101 U.S. 557, 25 L. Ed. 892 (1879).....	31
<i>TRT Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 876 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
* <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 59 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
* <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>USPS v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
* <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (June 23, 2014) .....	24
<i>Wedgewood Village Pharmacy v. DEA</i> , 509 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) (2014) .....	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....	14, 15, 16
* 47 U.S.C § 227(b) .....	2, 23
HIPAA.....	35
* Telephone Consumer Protection Act.....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
45 C.F.R. § 164.501.....	36
45 C.F.R. § 164.502.....	37
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Letter from Harold Kim, U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform and William Kovacs, U.S. Chamber of Commerce to Marlene H. Dortch, FCC, CG Docket No. 02-278, at 4 (filed April 23, 2015).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 101-633, at 3 (1990).....	18
* H.R. Rep. No. 102-317, 1st Sess., 102nd Cong. (1991).....	1, 5, 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, July-December 2014, <i>National Health Interview Survey Early Release Program</i> (June 2015), <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201506.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201506.pdf</a> (last viewed Dec. 2, 2015).....	4
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecommc'ns and Fin. Of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce on H.R. 628, H.R. 2131 and H.R. 2184, 101st Cong., at 71-72 (1989) .....</i>	2
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transp., 102d Cong., at 45 (statement of Thomas Stroup).....</i>	3
Letter from Monica S. Desai, Counsel to Wells Fargo, to Marlene H. Dortch, FCC, CG Docket No. 02-278 .....	13
Merriam-Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary.....	15
3 NORMAN SINGER, SHAMBIE SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 61:1 (7th ed.).....	31
Opening Statement of Chairman Markey, <i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecommc'ns and Finance of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce, House of Representatives, 101<sup>st</sup> Cong., First Session, on H.R. 2184 (May 24, 1989).....</i>	1
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B, cmt. d (1977) .....	32
* S. Rep. No. 102-178, at 1, 2, 4-5 (1991).....	17, 18
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
* <i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA of 1991, CG Docket No. 92-90, Report and Order, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992).....</i>	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA of 1991, CG Docket No. 02-278, Report and Order, 199 FCC Rcd. 19215 (2004) .....</i>	18, 29
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA of 1991, FCC 12-21, 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (2012).....</i>	35
<i>* In the Matter of Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the TCPA of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7691 (2015) (Declaratory Ruling and Order).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
